

S/L 02
11.12.2025
Court No.18
AGM

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CPAN 46 of 2025
In
WPA 732 of 2025

Kripanath Sarkar
Vs.
Dipankar Mandal & Anr.

Mr. Sufi Kamal
Ms. Shireen Hossain

... for the Petitioner.

Mr. Bikash Singha

...for the Contemnor no.1.

Mr. Anirban Banerjee

...for the Contemnor no.2.

1. Learned advocate representing the petitioner submits that affidavit-of-compliance has not been served upon him.
2. Learned advocate representing the contemnor no. 2 submits that the affidavit-of-compliance has been filed before the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri.
3. Let a copy of the affidavit-of-compliance be served upon the learned advocate representing the petitioner.
4. According to the contemnors, the PWD land has not been encroached upon by the private respondent.
5. The aforesaid contention is denied by the learned advocate representing the petitioner.
6. It will be open for the petitioner to file an exception to the affidavit-of-compliance filed by the contemnor no. 2.

7. Let a copy of the affidavit-of-compliance by the contemnor no. 2 be tagged with the file.
8. Re-list the matter on 12th February, 2026.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)